Net finance costs .....  18,387 18,257 16,297

Operating profit .....  54,120 65,595 73,838

Depreciation and amortisation included in operating profit .  6,665 6,315 5,211

EBITDA.....  60,785 71,910 79,049

Revenue .....  427,124 558,039 659,228

EBITDA margin.....  14.2% 12.9% 12.0%

70

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets out the capitalisation of the Group as of 30 June 2024, as derived from the Consolidated Financial

Statements. The information below should be read in conjunction with the sections entitled “Use of Proceeds”, “Selected

Consolidated Financial and Operating Information”, “Management's Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations

and Financial Condition” and the Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Information

Memorandum.

 As at 30 June 2024

 Actual As Adjusted(1)

 (in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Current borrowings

Bank borrowings(2) ..... 269,175 240,762

Bond accrued interest ..... 7,476 -

Total current borrowings ..... 276,651 240,762

Current lease liabilities ..... 891 891

Non-current borrowings and bonds issued

2026 Notes issued(3) ..... 494,757 -

Notes offered hereby (4) - 535,000

Bank borrowings ..... 81,160 81,160

Shareholder loan(5) ..... 22,081 22,081

Loan interest unwinding ..... 687 687

Total non-current borrowings ..... 598,685 638,928

Non-current lease liabilities ..... 11,873 11,873

Equity..... 

Share capital and premium(6) ..... 20,455 20,455

Retained earnings ..... 580,947 580,947
Currency translation reserve..... (9,217) (9,217)

Fair value reserves(7) ..... 84,029 84,029

Total equity ..... 676,214 676,214

Total capitalisation(8) ..... 1,564,314 1,568,668

(1) As adjusted to reflect the impact of the Offering and the Tender Offer and the Mandatory Early Redemption.

(2) Including outstanding indebtedness under the pre-export finance syndicated facility. Obligations of the Group under the pre-export finance

syndicated facility are secured by a pledge of certain commodities.

(3) Includes bond premium of U.S.$2,557 thousand as of 30 June 2024.

(4) Represents the aggregate principal amount of Notes offered hereby of U.S.$550.0 million, less amortised costs related to the issue of the Notes

and the Tender Offer (U.S.$15.0 million).

(5) Outstanding balance under the subordinated loan provided by Mr. Vaja Jhashi. The loan is interest free and matures in 2027.